by it desires to question the validity thereof or of by it desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1947, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the making of the amendment, he may, within six weeks from the 20th day of February 1962, make application to the High Court the High Court.

Dated this 20th day of February 1962.

F. P. Boyce, Clerk of the Norfolk County Council.

[The amendment to which the above notice refers relates to land situate within the Borough of King's Lynn. Notice of the submission to the Minister of the relevant proposals for alterations or additions to the Development Plan was published on the 13th October 1961.]

County Offices, Thorpe Road, Norwich, Norfolk, NOR 47A.

NATIONAL COAL BOARD

THE OPENICAST COAL ACT, 1958

Notice is hereby given that the National Coal Board intend to submit an application entitled The Shortwood (050913) Application to the Minister of Power for an authorisation under section 1 of the above-mentioned Act to work coal or cause or permit coal to be worked by opencast operations. The land which the National Coal Board require to occupy in this connection is described in the Schedule hereto.

this connection is described in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the application and of the map referred to therein can be inspected at the offices of the National Coal Board situated at Burton Chambers, 134-136 Bath Street, Ilkeston, Derbyshire, on any working day between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. Mondays to Fridays and up to noon on Saturdays.

Any objection to the application must be made in writing and addressed to the Minister of Power at Thames House South, Millbank, London S.W.1, not later than the 22nd day of March 1962, and should refer to the title of the application and state the grounds of objection. grounds of objection.

Dated the 20th day of February 1962.

W. L. Midford, for and on behalf of the National Coal Board.

SCHEDULE

The land comprised in the above application is located near Trowell in the County of Nottingham. It lies immediately to the north of the Nottingham—Ilkeston road, approximately 3 miles east of likeston and is included in the Ordnance Survey Sheets 1959 Edition numbered SK 4840, 4841, 4940 and 4941: Scale 1/2500. The total area involved is 168 acres or thereabouts.

4485)

Northern (N & C) Division, Divisional Headquarters Whitley Road, Longbenton, Newcastle upon Tyne 12.

COAL ACT, 1938 AND COAL INDUSTRY NATIONALISATION ACT, 1946

Pursuant to Paragraph 6 (2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act 1938, the National Coal Board hereby give notice that they propose to grant to a Licensee the benefit of the right to withdraw support vested in them by virtue of Paragraph 6 (1) of the said Schedule and the Coal Industry Nationalisation Act, 1946 see for as the with right applies in relation to 1946, so far as the said right applies in relation to any land within the area situate in the Parish of Shoreswood in the County of Northumberland indicated on the plan which is deposited and open for inspection at the National Coal Board's Divisional Mining Estates Office at Whitley Road, Longbenton, Newcastle upon Tyne 12.

Dated this 14th day of February 1962.

t(482)

G. C. Bridgen, Secretary.

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

MALLING RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Malling Rural District Council (Footpath No. Ditton) Public Path Extinguishment Order, 1961

On the 8th day of February 1962, the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed the above Order.

Its effect is to extinguish the public right of way being part of public footpath No. 4 (Ditton) running for a distance of 71 yards approximately between buildings known as "Training College" and "Kimberley Clark Limited" in the Parish of Ditton, Kent. The path is to be closed on 22nd March 1962.

A copy of the confirmed order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, West Malling, Kent, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

The Order becomes operative as from the 20th day of February 1962, but if any person aggrieved by the order desires to question the validity thereof or off any provision contained therein on the grounds

of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court.

Dated this 20th day of February 1962.

F. B. W. Linnitt, Clerk and Solicitor of the Council.

Council Offices, High Street, West Malling, Kent.

CITY AND COUNTY OF KINGSTON UPON HULL COUNCIL

Highways Act, 1959, section 108, Twelfth Schedule

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City and County of Kingston upon Hull being the highway authority for the highway hereinafter mentioned intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at the Guildhall, Kingston upon Hull aforesaid, on Friday, the 9th day of March 1962, at the hour of ten in the forenoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, authorising part of the highway known as Delhi Street for a distance of 89 feet and 7 inches from the Northern end thereof to a line projected in a Westerly direction from the North side of a passage or backroad leading to the rear of Numbers 1 to 9 Clarence Avenue, to be stopped up

on the ground that it is unnecessary.

The effect of the proposed Order is shown on a plan deposited in Room 39 at the Guildhall, Kingston upon Hull, where the said plan may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours.

Dated the 12th day of February 1962.

J. Haydon W. Glen, Town Clerk.

Kingston upon Hull. (490)

Guildhall,

TAUNTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Taunton, acting by the Council, as highway authority, intend to apply on the 14th day of March 1962, to the Magistrates' Court for the Petty Sessional Division of Taunton (Borough) sitting at the Shire Hall, Taunton, aforesaid at 10.30 a.m. on that day for an Order under the Section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, that the portion of Hope Corner Lane in the said Borough running in an easterly direction for a distance of 15 feet from the junction with Kingston Road is unnecessary and shall be stopped up, subject to the reservation of a footway.

A plan showing the effect of the proposed Order

A plan showing the effect of the proposed Order has been deposited at the Town Clerk's Office, Municipal Buildings, Taunton, where it may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12.30 p.m., and 2 p.m. and 5.30 p.m., on weekdays (excluding Saturday).

Dated this 8th day of February 1962.

K. A. Horne, Town Clerk.

Municipal Buildings, Tauniton. (474)